

2020-1175

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

VETERANS4YOU, INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant – Appellee.

On appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
Case No. 1:19-cv-00931-LKG, Judge Lydia K. Griggsby

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
VETERANS4YOU, INC.**

Legal Meets Practical, LLC
Sarah C. Reida (Of Record)
50 S Main Street, Ste 200
Naperville, IL 60540
(703) 552-3220 (Tel and Fax)
scs@legalmeetspractical.com

Manfredonia Law Offices, LLC
John M. Manfredonia (Of Counsel)
120 Piermont Road
Cresskill, NJ 07626
(201) 227-1722 (Tel)
jmm@manfredonialaw.com

June 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE GPO PRINTING MANDATE DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROCUREMENT | 3 |
| A. Because of the Minor Printing Elements of the Finished Product Sought, This Acquisition Did Not Trigger the Printing Mandate | 3 |
| B. Allowing the Decision to Stand Would Have Serious Adverse Effects | 9 |
| C. The Constitutional Implications of the Trial Court's Decision Are Properly Before the Court | 10 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE VA HAD COMPLIED WITH ITS REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE VBA..... | 13 |
| A. Under Basic Canons of Statutory Construction, the VA Does Not Comply with Its Obligations Under the VBA When the Assignment of an Acquisition to Another Agency Renders the Veteran Preference Meaningless..... | 13 |
| B. The Application of the Printing Mandate Creates a Conflict with the VA's Requirements Under the VBA..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Automated Merchandising Systems, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 782 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Communication Technology Holdings Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gallenstein v. United States</i> , 975 F.2d 286 (6th Cir. 1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>K Mart Corp. v Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) | 14 |
| <i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>PDS Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 2020 WL 129560 (Jan. 13, 2020) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... | 10 |

STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 16 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 8127..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 44 U.S.C. § 501..... | 1, 3, 11, 17 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|------|
| 13 C.F.R. § 121.402(b) | 2, 7 |
| Federal Acquisition Regulation, 48 C.F.R. pt. 8..... | 13 |
| § 8.802 | 11 |

| | |
|--|---|
| Printing Procurement Regulation, GPO Publication 305.3 | |
| § VIII-6(a)..... | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Letter to Hon. Robert Byrd, B-300192, 2002 WL 31521399 (Comp. Gen. Nov. 13, 2002)..... | 12 |
